

09-38 JUL 7 - 2009

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JULI A. POLLITT and MICHAEL A. NASH,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

HELEN E. WITT, P.C.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
(312) 862-2000

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
CHARTERED  
655 15th St. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-5924

JOEL R. SKINNER  
HEALTH CARE SERVICE  
CORPORATION  
Assistant General Counsel III  
300 E. Randolph  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 653-6803

WILLIAM A. BRESKIN  
BLUE CROSS AND BLUE  
SHIELD ASSOCIATION  
Chief Washington Counsel  
1310 G St. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 942-1000

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Overview .....	1
B. The Statutory, Regulatory, and Contractual Scheme .....	4
1. The Service Benefit Plan .....	4
2. Enrollment .....	5
3. Benefits Provisions .....	6
4. Benefits Disputes .....	6
5. OPM’s Police Power .....	8
6. FEHBA’s Preemption Provision .....	8
C. The Lawsuit.....	9
D. Proceedings in the District Court .....	10
E. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals .....	12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	15
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Contravenes This Court’s Precedents .....	15
1. The Court of Appeals’ Complete Preemption Holding Is Inconsistent with <i>Beneficial National Bank</i> and <i>Empire</i> .....	15
2. The Court of Appeal’s Holding on the Federal Officer Removal Statute Is Contrary to <i>Watson</i> .....	21
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Creates Numerous Circuit Splits .....	24
1. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with Other Circuits’ Holdings on the Test for Complete Preemption .....	24
2. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with Other Circuits’ Hold- ings on Complete Preemption in the FEHBA Setting .....	27
3. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with the Second Circuits’ Holding on Application of the Federal Officer Removal Statute to Government Contractor .....	29
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Causes Confusion in Important Jurisdictional Areas and Seriously Undermines the FEHBA Program .....	32

CONCLUSION.....	35
Appendix A -- Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (March 10, 2009) .....	1a
Appendix B -- Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (September 5, 2008) .....	5a
Appendix C -- Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (April 8, 2009) .....	9a
Appendix D -- Order of the United States District Court for Northern District of Illinois (November 15, 2007) .....	10a
Appendix E -- Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....	11a
5 U.S.C. § 8902(a) .....	11a
5 U.S.C. § 8902(j) .....	11a
5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1).....	11a
5 U.S.C. § 8903(1) .....	11a
5 U.S.C. § 8912.....	12a
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	12a
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	12a
5 C.F.R. § 890.104.....	13a
5 C.F.R. § 890.105.....	14a
5 C.F.R. § 890.107.....	19a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>Ala. Dental Ass’n v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of La., Inc.</i> , No. 2:05-cv-1230-MEF (WO), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 685 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 3, 2007) .....	29
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	19
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	32
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank, N.A. v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mont., Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18, 27, 28, 29
<i>Bridges v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 935 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1996).....	18
<i>Bryan v. OPM</i> , 165 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	17
<i>Burkey v. Gov’t Employees Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 983 F.2d 656 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19

<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	17
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Ctr. v. Nat'l League of Postmasters</i> , 497 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28, 29
<i>Center for Restorative Breast Surgery, LLC v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of La.</i> , No. 06-9985, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34833 (E.D. La. May 10, 2007).....	29
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	17
<i>City of Joliet v. New West, L.P.</i> , 562 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Covington v. Mitsubishi Motor Mfg. of Am., Inc.</i> , 51 Fed. Appx. 992, 994 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Dunlap v. G&amp;L Holding Group Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 19
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fayard v. Northeast Vehicle Servs., LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	18
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1523 (2009).....	29, 30, 31, 33

<i>Kight v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of the Mid-Atl. States, Inc., 34 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D. Va. 1999)</i> .....	18
<i>King v. Marriott Int'l Inc., 337 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003)</i> .....	25, 32
<i>Lehmann v. Brown, 230 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2000)</i> .....	16, 32
<i>Maryland v. Soper, 270 U.S. 9 (1926)</i> .....	24, 33
<i>Mikulski v. Centerior Energy Corp., 501 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2426 (2008)</i> .....	25
<i>Moore-Thomas v. Alaska Airlines, Inc., 553 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2009)</i> .....	25
<i>Rogers v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 308 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2002)</i> .....	15
<i>Russell v. Gennari, No. 1:07cv793, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83771 (E.D. Va. Nov. 8, 2007), aff'd, No. 08-1046, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 15012 (4th Cir. July 15, 2008)</i> .....	29
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co., 485 U.S. 293 (1988)</i> .....	17
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co., 303 U.S. 283 (1938)</i> .....	17
<i>Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005)</i> .....	25, 26

<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Wis. Dep't of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	17

### **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Employees Health Benefits Act,	
5 U.S.C. §§ 8901-14.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 8902.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 8905.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 8906.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 8907.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 8909.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 8912.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 8913.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	13, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447 .....	14
5 C.F.R. Pt. 890 .....	5
5 C.F.R. § 890.101 .....	5
5 C.F.R. §§ 890.102-104 .....	5
5 C.F.R. § 890.104 .....	5, 14, 18

5 C.F.R. § 890.105 .....7, 28  
 5 C.F.R. § 890.107 ..... *passim*  
 5 C.F.R. § 890.301 .....5  
 48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001 .....8  
 48 C.F.R. § 1632.170 .....5

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 86-957 (1959) .....23, 24  
 H.R. Rep. No. 105-374 (1997) .....8, 28

**MISCELLANEOUS**

60 Fed. Reg. 16037 (Mar. 29, 1995).....34  
 S. Candice Hoke, *Preemption Pathologies and Civic Republican Values*, 71 B.U. L. Rev. 687 (1991).....26  
 Garrick B. Pursley, *Rationalizing Complete Preemption After Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson: A New Rule, A New Justification*, 54 Drake L. Rev. 371 (Winter 2006) .....32, 33
